

Case Report

Detail



Agency: Springdale Police Department

Agency #: AR0720200

Print Date/Time: 04/18/2023 07:44

| General | Information |
|---------|-------------|
| | |

Case Number: 2023-00020431 **Reporting Officer:** 101 - Johnson, Matt

Occurred 2466 S 48TH ST, SPRINGDALE, 72762 **Reported Date:** 04/03/2023 11:12

Location: **Incident Type:** Assault - Aggravated

Occurred From: 04/03/2023 11:00 Status: Closed **Status Date:** 04/04/2023 Occurred Through: 04/03/2023 11:15

Disposition: Cleared by Arrest **Exceptional Clearance:**

Disposition Date: 04/04/2023 **Exceptional Clearance Scene Processed**

Date:

Significant Event By:

Campus Code: County: Washington

Assignments

Solvability Factors

Description: Weight:

| | | | | Offenses | | |
|---|---------------|---------------------|------------|----------|-------------|--------------|
| # | Statute Group | Group Agency | Crime Code | Statute | Description | Offense Date |

13A - Aggravated 5-13-204 AGGRAVATED ASSAULT 04/03/2023 State

Assault

Subjects

| Number | Туре | Name | Address | Contact Information | Race | Sex | DOB |
|--------|--------|-----------------|-------------------------|-------------------------------|-------|------|-----|
| 1 | Victim | Andrews, Thomas | | Business - (479) 957- 9857 | Black | Male | |
| • | | | 2466 6 404 6T 6 1 1 4 A | D : (470) 057 | 140.1 | | |

2466 S 48th ST, Springdale, AR Business - (479) 957-Suspect White Female 72762 9857

| F | ro | per | ties | |
|---|----|-----|------|--|
| | | | | |

| # | Date | Туре | Property Loss | Type Description | | Name | Subject Role | |
|---|-----------------------|----------------------------|----------------------|----------------------|--------------------|-----------|--------------|--|
| Vehicles | | | | | | | | |
| Nun | nber Role | Role Type Make/Model Color | | Color | Plate/Registration | Year | State | |
| | Contributing Officers | | | | | | | |
| Number Report Date/Time Officer Supervisor Approving User Report Type | | | | | | port Type | | |
| 1 | 04/04/2 | 2023 14:14 | 101 - Johnson, Matt | 84 - Hignite, Darrel | DarrelHi | Ca | se Report | |
| 2 | 04/04/2 | 2023 15:10 | 112 - Lawrence, John | 84 - Hignite, Darrel | DarrelHi | Su | pplement | |

Evidence

| Counter E | | Evidence Type | Code | Description | Current Location | Date Received | Make/Model |
|----------------|-------------|---------------|-------------|-------------|------------------|---------------|-------------------|
| Status History | | | | | | | |
| | Case Status | | Status Date | Ch | anged By | | Date/Time Changed |
| | In Field | | 04/04/2023 | Sys | tem | | 04/04/2023 08:54 |
| | Closed | | 04/04/2023 | Da | rrelHi | | 04/04/2023 14:16 |

Login Id: sprd\baileyjo Page 1 of 3



Case Report

Detail



Print Date/Time: 04/18/2023 07:44

to our facility, before she was

Agency: Springdale Police Department

Officer Lawrence placed

transported to Washington County Juvenile Intake. MJ#361

Agency #: AR0720200

Disposition History Disposition **Disposition Date Changed By** Date/Time Changed 04/04/2023 04/04/2023 14:16 Cleared by Arrest DarrelHi Supplemental Information **Actions Taken Reasons For No Arrest Purge Type Purge Date** Purge Review Date Non-Fatal Shooting **Narratives** Name: Narrative **Supervisor:** 84 - Hignite, Darrel Date Created: 04/04/2023 08:54 Author: 101 - Johnson, Matt **Description:** On Monday 4-3-23 at approximately 11:14 hours I (Cpl. M. Johnson 361) was dispatched to Perimeter Behavioral of the Ozarks located at 2466 S. 48th St. Dispatch received a call from saying there was a patient there that had attempted to attack an employee. When I arrived on scene I spoke with the supervisor Cassie Sowder. Mrs. Sowder said they had a resident She said several days earlier that she identified as attacked a staff member. She said since that incident had been heavily supervised. I then spoke to a staff member identified as Thomas "TJ" Andrews. He said had been watching because her regular staff was using the restroom. He said that she had some items that were not supposed to be in that part of the facility. TJ said it was a marker that she was not supposed to have it. When he tried to get it from her she threw it on the ground, smashed it. She then picked up the broken marker which now had sharp portion since it had been broken. She picked up the marker and attempted to stab TJ with the marker. The staff present restrained and kept her from injuring anyone. They were restraining her until Officer Lawrence arrived on scene. While on scene I contacted Washington County Juvenile Intake. I advised them I would have charges for Aggravated Assault on . They advised me she would have a hearing on April 4, 2023 at 8:00 am. They advised me they would detain . Since is a ward of the state I advised Cassie of the court date so she could contact case worker.

under arrest and transported

Login Id: sprd\baileyjo Page 2 of 3



Case Report

Detail



Print Date/Time: 04/18/2023 07:44

Agency: Springdale Police Department

Agency #: AR0720200

Name: Narrative Author: 112 - Lawrence, John Supervisor: 84 - Hignite, Darrel Date Created: 04/04/2023 14:34

Description:

On 04-03-2023 I was dispatched to a call of a disturbance at the peremeter health. Once on scene, I learned that one of the patients at this facility had became angry and attempted to assault one of the staff members. The staff informed me that they were still currently restraining her. I was advised that we needed to get there immediately.

Once in the room, I found three staff members laying on the child. One on each arm and one on both legs. I spoke with the juvenile female, and was able to have her listen to me calmly and collectived. I advised the staff to get off of her and I never had any issues from her.

stated that the staff member talks down to her and that she became angry when they began to take her belongings. At one point, attempted to jump over the nurses station and then took a marker, breaking it into a sharp object and attempte to stab the staff member, TJ or Thomas Andrews. I asked about this information and she did state that she tried to stab him because he was talking down to her and took her belongings.

The sharp, broken marker was collected, photographed and logged as evidence. Corporal Johnson spoke with Washington county JDC and we were advised that they would take her into their facility and hold her. They gave a court date of 04-04-23 at 0800 hours. Nothing further at this time, 340.

Login Id: sprd\baileyjo Page 3 of 3